



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, a)
Washington Corporation,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 290, 2012
)
VADEM, LTD., a British Virgin) ON APPEAL FROM C.A. NO. 6940-VCP
Islands International Business) IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF
Company; AMPHUS, INC., a Delaware) THE STATE OF DELAWARE
Corporation; ST. CLAIR)
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CONSULTANTS,) REDACTED VERSION
INC., a Michigan Corporation; and) FILED SEPTEMBER 7, 2012
HENRY FUNG, an Individual,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)
)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
Cathy L. Reese (DE Bar No. 2838)
Tara D. Elliott (DE Bar No. 4483)
Jeremy D. Anderson (DE Bar No. 4515)
Joseph B. Warden (DE Bar No. 5401)
222 Delaware Avenue, 17th Floor
P.O. Box 1114
Wilmington, DE 19899-1114
(302) 652-5070

OF COUNSEL:

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
Lauren A. Degnan
1425 K Street, N.W., 11th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 783-5070

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-
Appellant Microsoft Corporation*

Dated: August 28, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. MICROSOFT'S CLAIM SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED BECAUSE VOID ACTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO ANY LIMITATIONS PERIOD	1
A. Neither Waiver nor Judicial Estoppel Prevent this Court from Considering Microsoft's Argument	1
1. Because void acts are legal nullities, challenges to them cannot be waived, and it is in the interests of justice for the court to consider Microsoft's argument	1
2. Microsoft did not concede that limitations periods apply to void acts	3
B. The Transfer of the Vadem Patents Was Void <i>Ab Initio</i>	5
1. Delaware law applies to this transaction	5
a. The internal affairs doctrine does not apply to the patent transfers.....	6
b. Delaware law applies because Delaware has the most significant relationship to the transfers at issue.....	7
2. Under Delaware law, the patent transfers were void ...	9
C. Limitations Periods Do Not Apply to Void Transfers	9
1. Void corporate acts or private party transactions are not subject to limitations periods	10
2. The reasons behind Delaware's rule that limitations periods do not apply to void judgments is equally applicable to void corporate transactions	11
II. MICROSOFT'S CLAIMS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED BECAUSE MICROSOFT WAS NOT ON INQUIRY NOTICE OF ITS INJURY UNTIL 2011, AND ANY APPLICABLE LIMITATIONS PERIOD SHOULD HAVE BEEN TOLED UNTIL THAT TIME	13
A. Tolling Continues until Microsoft Was on Inquiry Notice of Its Injury, not just of a Breach	14
B. Microsoft Did Not Have Inquiry Notice of Its Injury Until 2011	16
C. Microsoft Pled Facts Showing that Its Injury Was Fraudulently Concealed	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Exponential Tech., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 39547 (Del. Ch.)	3, 11
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2376664 (N.D. Ill.) (Posner, J.)	15
<i>Bayoumi v. Women's Total Abstinence Educ. Union Ltd.</i> , [2004] 2 P. & C.R. 11 (EWCA Civ. 2003)	6
<i>Bedfordshire CC v. Fitzpatrick Contractors Ltd.</i> , No. 1997-ORB-286, 2000 WL 1918536 (Queen's Bench Div. 2000)	9
<i>Belfint v. Lyons & Shuman, P.A. v. Pevar</i> , 844 A.2d 991 (Del. 2004)	3
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 957 A.2d 1 (Del. 2008)	2
<i>Corporate Dissolution of Ocean Shores Park, Inc. v. Rawson-Sweet</i> , 134 P.3d 1188 (Wash. App. Div. 2006)	11
<i>Council of S. Bethany v. Sandpiper Dev. Corp.</i> , 1986 WL 13707 (Del. Ch.)	12
<i>Found. Ventures LLC v. F2G, Ltd</i> , 2011 WL 1642245 (S.D.N.Y.)	11
<i>In re American Intern. Group, Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009)	7, 15
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	13
<i>Jersey City v. Roosevelt Stadium Marina</i> , 509 A.2d 808 (N.J. Super. A.D. 1986)	11
<i>Lions Gate Entertainment Corp. v. Image Entertainment Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1668051 (Del. Ch.)	10
<i>Lorenzetti v. Hodges</i> , 2012 WL 1410103 (Del. Super.)	2, 11
<i>Louisiana Municipal Police Employees' Retirement System v. Pyott</i> , 46 A.3d 313 (Del. Ch. 2012)	4
<i>McBride v. State</i> , 477 A.2d 174 (Del. 1984)	2, 3

<i>McDermott Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 531 A.2d 206 (Del. 1987)	6
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	5
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	4
<i>Pomeranz v. Museum Partners, L.P.</i> , 2005 WL 217039 (Del. Ch.)	13, 14
<i>QVT Fund LP v. Eurohypo Capital Funding LLC I</i> , 2011 WL 2672092 (Del. Ch.)	6, 7
<i>Risetto v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 343</i> , 94 F.3d 598 (9th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Sandt v. Delaware Solid Waste Authority</i> , 640 A.2d 1030 (Del. 1994)	2
<i>Sinnott v. Thompson</i> , 32 A.3d 351 (Del. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Turnbill v. Fink</i> , 668 A.2d 1370 (Del. 1995)	2
<i>VantagePoint Venture Partners 1996 v. Examen, Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 1108 (Del. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 3297559 (Del. Ch.)	8
<i>Village Cay Marina Ltd. v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , C.A. No. 8 of 1995 (BVI Ct. App. 1995)	6
<i>Weiss v. Swanson</i> , 948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. 2008)	16
<i>Whittington Dragon Group L.L.C.</i> , 2011 WL 1457455 (Del. Ch.)	5
STATUTES	
BVI Business Companies Act § 29	5, 9
BVI International Business Companies Act § 10	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
SUP. CT. R. 8	1, 2
